
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG O’R PWYLLGOR 
SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH AC 
ADFYWIO

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE 
PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD LLUN,
9 GORFFENNAF, 2018 am 2.00 o’r gloch 
yp

MONDAY, 9 JULY 2018 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes,R.Ll.Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and  Mr. Keith 
Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MEDRWN MÔN  (Pages 1 - 32)

To submit an Annual Report by the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn.

4   ANTI POVERTY STRATEGY  (Pages 33 - 58)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.

5   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 59 - 62)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.



-  
1 

 

 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  
1. The report is noted. 
2. Medrwn Môn be requested to attend the committee annually in order to report on their 
work on the Island so that the partnership with the Council can be scrutinised. 

 
 
2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  
The County Council Plan 2017-2022 has the ambition to work with the people of 
Anglesey, their communities and partnerships to ensure  delivery of the  best available 
services that will improve quality of life for everyone across the Island. 

 
 
3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  
To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  

 
3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 
 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 
3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 
3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on 
performance & quality] 
 
3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 

· Long term 
· Prevention 
· Integration 
· Collaboration 
· Involvement 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Report Template 
 
Committee: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 9 July, 2018 
Subject: Medrwn Môn 
Purpose of Report: Raise awareness of the work undertaken by 

Medrwn Môn on the Island and offer constructive 
challenge on the partnership with the Council.  

Scrutiny Chair: Councillor Gwilym O Jones 
Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Llinos Medi  
Chief Officer- Medrwn Môn: Sian Purcell 
Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Sian Purcell 
01248 724944 
sian@medrwnmon.org 

Local Members: Not ward specific  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



-  
2 

 
 [focus on wellbeing] 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  
· What is Isle of Anglesey County Council role/relationship with Medrwn Mon? 
· Does Isle of Anglesey County Council contribute financially to Medrwn Môn? 
· Does the work of the Medrwn Môn contribute towards the Council’s Corporate 

Plan? 
· How does Medrwn Môn seek to engage and reflect communities’ views? 

 

5 – Background / Context  
 
Medrwn Môn 
The aim of Medrwn Môn is to promote and support volunteering, voluntary and 
community organisations by working with individuals, groups and communities on 
Anglesey and ensure they play a full and prominent role in developing the potential of the 
island. 
 
Medrwn Môn is a registered charitable company with a membership of voluntary 
organisations and local community groups.  It is a part of a network of County Voluntary 
Councils operational throughout Wales.  Funding towards our core work comes from the 
Welsh Government via WCVA.  Medrwn Môn also runs other projects, which supports 
our core work.    
 
Our Mission 
The aim of Medrwn Môn is to promote and support volunteering, voluntary and 
community organisations by working with individuals, groups and communities on 
Anglesey to ensure they play a full and prominent role in developing the potential of the 
island. 
 
Our Ethos 

· Independent  
· Impartial  
· Unbiased  
· Representative 
· Democratic  

 
The organisation has: 

· 8 staff members 
· 9 board members  
· over 300 members 

 
There are over 800 organisations on our database and they receive regular information 
relevant to the sector. 
 
 
Our activities 
· Enabling individuals to be a part of, and active in, their communities by informing 

them of and referring them to a wide range of volunteering and participating 
opportunities.  

Page 2



-  
3 

 
· Supporting volunteer-involving organisations to excel at recruiting, retaining and 

managing their volunteers, as well as developing and promoting their volunteering 
opportunities. 

· Supporting trustees to excel in governing their organisations and for those 
organisations to be thriving and sustainable  

· Supporting voluntary organisations and community groups to be able to deliver 
quality outcomes, through providing information, training an
[...]
t from their volunteer involvement a 
celebrate volunteers' contribution to public services and civic life on Anglesey. 
 
Volunteers play an increasingly important and dynamic part in our communities and 
Medrwn Môn promotes, supports and develops all types of volunteering, volunteers and 

Page 5



-  
6 

 
voluntary groups on a local level, acknowledging that their unique contribution gives 
benefits to those that use/receive the service, the local community and the volunteers 
themselves.    
    
· Placed 13 volunteers 
· Held 1 event to celebrate volunteers and volunteering 
· Held 1 information fair with 12 organisations attending   
· Shared £4000 in grants distributed through the GwirVol Youth Led Panel   
· Promoted 67 volunteering opportunities on www.volunteering-wales.net   
· Promoted and encouraged community participation and active citizenship 
 
What was our impact? 
Medrwn Môn organised for Albert Owen MP and Rhun ap Iorwerth AM to volunteer with 
an organisation of their choice during Volunteers Week.  The aim was to raise the profile 
of volunteers and ensure that our elected members learn about volunteer experiences 
first hand.  Albert Owen volunteered in the Hospice at home charity shop and the 
Tenovus charity shop and Rhun ap Iorwerth volunteered in the Lighthouse Day Centre 
with Digartref in Holyhead. 
 
Here's one volunteer's story:  
“During my time volunteering at the Lighthouse Day Centre in Holyhead I have been able 
to help vulnerable people by giving advice, support and being someone to talk to about 
problems when they've felt most alone.  Over the last 6 months, I have gained many 
skills and experience in the care industry that will be beneficial when I start my studies, 
Adult Nursing in University.  I have had the chance to work with a great team of staff, 
volunteers and other services and also been on a few courses that I have learnt a lot and 
gained qualifications.  
 
Overall the experience of being a volunteer has been great and I would recommend it to 
anyone else that wants to contribute to the community and do their part to help. There is 
no better feeling than this and that is one of the main reasons why I love it.” 
 
 
Outcome: 
People and communities engaging in co-production of public services 
 
What do we do? 
Medrwn Môn run Community Voices, a programme that is funded by the Big Lottery 
Fund.  9 organisations are members of the Portfolio, which has been designed to get 
local people more involved in designing and delivering services for their communities.  In 
addition, Community Voices ensures effective ways to enable individuals and 
organisations to voice their opinions and ensure that their voices are heard during the 
planning and designing stages of services, making sure that service providers get to hear 
exactly what the community needs.  The 'Building Communities' model has been adopted 
to facilitate the process, using the different consultation methods to create a picture of the 
community's assets that range from local services; buildings and green spaces; people, 
information and skills; to local networks and community activities.       
 
What did we achieve in 2016-17? 
We have worked in communities to ensure that they play a part in making decisions that 
affect them. With less public funding available, we have worked to find what communities 
can achieve themselves, or with investment or support from public services and how they 
can find solutions to address community needs together.       
 

Page 6



-  
7 

 
· Supported and developed 4 Community Hubs 
· Cooperated with the County Council to identify 3 models of engagement and 

consultation through the Joint Engagement and Consultation Board 
· Contributed towards the Public Service Board's priorities and feed community 

opinion throughout the process 
· Supported and facilitated Anglesey Citizen Panel, with 67 members contributing  
· Supported Seiriol Alliance to administer £20,000 of devolved funding  
· Developed 'easy read' standards through Community Voices 
· Engaged with over 2390 people through our Community Involvement Officers 

project  
 
What was our impact? 
The Seiriol Alliance has received £10,000 devolved spending from Anglesey County 
Council as a pilot project and, with Medrwn Môn's support and advice, has allocated the 
money between 4 Community Councils on the basis that they engage their communities 
in deciding how the money is spent.  
 
A meeting was held where ideas were presented and agreed upon by the Alliance 
members. The money has been spent on adaptions to community halls, play equipment, 
a marquee and Easter activities in the areas. The majority of Community Councils 
matched their funding allocation from their own resources. Spending priorities also 
matched the gaps and priorities gathered in the baseline information.   
 
Following receiving an additional £10,000 through the Intermediate Care Fund, the 
Alliance have now established a small grants committee to look at applications from the 
community in line with the funding guidelines. They have also created and launched their 
own website, and have a community mini bus scheme - in line with the priorities identified 
in the original rounds of consultation. 
 
The devolving of £10,000 to organisations such as Seiriol Alliance allows them to 
consider exactly how that money should be spent in line with their priorities and has, in 
effect, enabled them to become more sustainable in achieving targeted resources for the 
ward. This in turn has resulted in more people gaining awareness about the project, 
current members gaining skills to lead a community organisation and experiences of 
working together to share funding, skills and experience. 
 
 
Outcome: 
More communities benefiting from volunteers and more organisations providing quality 
volunteering opportunities 
 
What do we do? 
Medrwn Môn work to ensure that Anglesey's communities are resilient and empowered to 
make a difference locally by providing volunteer-led local services.  By working closely 
with communities at the grass roots, we can support individuals to come together to 
identify local needs and respond positively to those challenges through civic and 
voluntary action.         
 
What did we achieve in 2016-17? 
We have worked in communities to ensure individuals play a prominent role in 
responding to community challenges and opportunities through volunteering and 
participating.  A number of people across the island have come together to create, 
develop and cooperate on Community Hubs, Local Networks and community groups.  
Medrwn Môn has worked to ensure a support structure for individuals and communities 

Page 7



-  
8 

 
such as Môn Community Link, which provides information and support to individuals on 
services and activities that are available from the third sector and the Local Asset 
Coordination project, that works with individuals, families and local groups to encourage 
them to lead and develop their own support systems.      
 

· Secured funding to run our Local Asset Coordination project in 2 towns to 
promote community participation   

· Supported 4 new Community Hubs 
· Developed new Dementia Friendly Communities Networks with the aim of 

becoming a Dementia Friendly Island  
· Ran Môn Community Link with over 2400 enquiries for third sector services  
· Developed 3 Men's Shed's projects 
· Held 1 information fair / network for organisations that involve volunteers  

 
 
What was our impact? 
Intermediate Care Fund funding were devolved to Medrwn Môn to engage  
residents in Llanfairpwll in a process of identifying the need for a Community Hub in the 
area. Using the Building Communities Toolkit developed through Community Voices 
project, Medrwn Môn held several mapping sessions in the area as well as open events 
and focus group sessions. Evidence showed that the Memorial Hall would be the best 
venue and the Community Voices project has been working with the Community Council 
to identify how the capital money could be spent.  Building works started at the beginning 
of the Summer and the activities identified in the consultation process are now available 
through the newly established Llanfair Community hub, which was launched in November 
2016. 
A further 2 hubs are receiving support from Medrwn Môn by now – one in  one in 
Bryngwran and one in Llanfaelog. Both hubs worked with Community Voice to create a 
way of capturing information about local assets as well as information about what local 
people felt they needed in the hubs. 
 
The hub in Bryngwran will be located in the village pub, the Iorwerth Arms that has, since 
2015, been in the community's ownership.  Neville Evans, Chair of Bryngwran 
Cymunedol (Bryngwran Community) said: 
 
“We have lost all our shops, and apart from the school, losing the pub would have meant 
we have nothing left.  We have an exciting vision for the future and want to open our 
doors to all members of the community, in addition to being the village local. 
“We already open our doors to the local elderly residents, and hope to expand on this 
going forward. 
 
 
The community hubs will be used to create more opportunities for people that live in the 
vicinity to take part in activities that will help to reduce social isolation, loneliness, and 
increase wellbeing by bringing local services to the areas.  It will be an opportunity for 
local people to socialise, become less isolated and more independent and resilient 
through identifying activities and services that they would like to see available at the 
hubs. 
 
The money was paid to local third sector and community councils and will be used to 
encourage the sustainability and increase use of local buildings as places to bring 
communities together. 
 
 

Page 8



-  
9 

 
A thriving and sustainable third sector 
Outcome: 
Trustees are confident about leading their organisations and maintaining high
[...]
nk received over 2400 enquiries.  Môn Community 
Link acts as a Single Point of Access for the people of Anglesey to gain information on 
third sector organisations that can provide support and information to address their low-
level needs.   
 
Community Link accepts direct contact from individuals, but also accepts referrals from 
partners at the County Council and Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board, as well as others, 
including voluntary organisations.   
 

Page 11



-  
12 

 
Môn Community Link’s direct referrals and calls have increased and information on 
services and local activities are increasing.  The Link’s Development officer is working 
with the Community Voices project to map services as well as the Local Asset 
Coordinators team, which work at a grass roots level to assist individuals to make 
connections with their community and provide them with information about community 
activities or voluntary services that could be of assistance to them.   
 
By working with North Wales Deaf Awareness within the Community Voices project, we 
became aware that a large number of people in our communities were being excluded 
from using services due to only operating through email or telephone service. This meant 
that deaf people and those with hearing problems would have to rely on a third person to 
contact the scheme on their behalf.  
 
A pilot called DAISY – 'Digital Access Interpreting System for Anglesey'  was undertaken 
for a period of 6 months where individuals could contact Môn Community Link through 
Skype over the internet and could use British Sign Language.  
 
 
 
Effective engagement in policy 
Outcome: 
The sector can contribute effectively to policy at all levels 
 
What do we do? 
Making sure that the voice of Anglesey’s voluntary sector is heard, and listened to, is a 
key aim of Medrwn Môn.  Sharing the voice of the sector gives communities a stronger 
voice by challenging and influencing how services are provided.   
 
What did we achieve 201
[...]
 
linked to additional public spending on health, education, social care and police and criminal 
justice services in Wales of around £3.6 billion a year, equivalent to over 20% of the Welsh 
budget, with additional costs from lost tax revenues and costs to the social security system. 

Poverty casts a long shadow over people’s lives. Children who grow up in low-income 
households have poorer mental and physical health than those who grow up in better-off 
families, and people who have experienced poverty or live in a deprived area have fewer 
years of life free from illness or disability and are likely to die sooner. At every stage of 
education, children from low-income backgrounds achieve worse results at school than 
those from better-off homes, increasing the risk that poverty will be passed from one 
generation to the next. And poverty acts as a brake on economic growth, limiting the skills 
and talents available to employers, reducing earnings potential which affects Treasury tax 
revenues, and diverting resources to top-up low wages that could be used in other ways.’ 

One of the strongest messages regarding poverty in Wales currently is that there are more 
people of working age in poverty compared to 10 years ago.   

2. Purpose of the Strategy 

The need for an Anti-Poverty Strategy has been recognised as a priority for the work 
programme of the Housing Services’ Strategic Unit for 2017-2018 and is driven by the    
2017-22 Corporate Plan which notes the need to:  

• Create conditions which enable everyone to fulfil their long term potential  
• Support vulnerable adults and families and keep them safe, healthy and as 

independent as possible 
• Work in partnership with our communities to enable them to cope effectively with 

changes and developments while protecting our natural environment.  
 

In response to the above this Strategy is presented to achieve: 

• An agreement on a corporate definition of poverty 
• Raise awareness and set a baseline o

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the special meeting held on 9 July 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, 
Margaret Murley Roberts and Nicola Roberts.

IN ATTENDANCE: Housing Services Manager (EL),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Mr Keith Roberts – the Roman Catholic Church

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs Sian Purcell – Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn.

Councillor Alun Mummery – Portfolio Holder for Housing & 
Supporting Communities (for item 4 only)

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MEDRWN MÔN 

The Chair welcomed Mrs Sian Purcell the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn to the 
meeting.

Submitted – an Annual Report by the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn.

The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn reported that the aim of Medrwn Môn is to promote 
and support voluntary and community organisations by working with individuals, 
groups and communities on Anglesey and ensure they play a full and prominent 
role in developing the potential of the Island.  Medrwn Môn is a registered 
charitable company with a membership of voluntary organisations and local 
community groups.  It is part of a network of County Voluntary Councils operational 
throughout Wales.  Funding towards core work comes from the Welsh Government 
via WCVA.  She further noted that volunteers play an increasingly important part in 
local communities and Medrwn Môn promotes, supports and develops all types of 



2

volunteering, supports volunteers and voluntary groups on a local level, 
acknowledging that their unique contribution gives benefits to those that use and 
receive the service, the local community and the volunteers themselves.  

She noted that this Annual Report is for 2016/17 and the Annual Report for 2017/18 
will be published in the autumn and was willing to attend this Committee annually in 
order to report on their work within local communities.  She referred that Medrwn 
Môn runs Community Voices which is a programme that is funded by the Big 
Lottery Fund.  In addition, Community Voices ensures effective ways to enable 
individuals and organisations to voice their opinions and ensure that their voices 
are heard during the planning and designing states of services, making sure that 
services providers get to hear exactly what the community needs.  The ‘Building 
Communities’ model, which has been adopted to facilitate the process using the 
different consultation methods to create a picture of the community’s assets that 
range from local services; buildings and green spaces; people, information and 
skills; to local networks and community activities.  

The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn referred to the ‘Seiriol Alliance’ which received 
£10k devolved spending from the County Council as a pilot project and with 
Medrwn Môn’s support and advice, has allocated the finance between 3 
Community Councils on the basis that they engage their communities in deciding 
how the money is spent.  She noted that an Intermediate Care Fund funding was 
devolved to Medrwn Môn to engage residents in Llanfairpwll in a process of 
identifying the need for a Community Hub in the area.  Using the Building 
Communities Toolkit developed through the Community Voices project, Medrwn 
Môn held several mapping sessions in the area as well as open events and focus 
group sessions.  The best venue for the project was the Memorial Hall in 
Llanfairpwll and the Community Voices project has been working with the local 
Community Council to identify how the capital funding could be spent.  Building 
works started at the beginning of the summer and the activities identified in the 
consultation process are now available through the newly established Llanfairpwll 
Community Hub which was launched in November 2016.  Bryngwran and 
Llanfaelog are a further 2 hubs receiving support from Medrwn Môn.  Both hubs 
worked with Community Voice to create a way of capturing information about local 
assets as well as information as regards to what the local community and its people 
need within these hubs.  She noted that 7 hubs within local communities on the 
Island are current established and supported by Medrwn Môn.  

She further referred to the Môn Community Link scheme which Medrwn Môn acts 
as a single access point for people to gain information on third sector organisations.  
Community Link accepts direct contact from individuals, but also accepts referrals 
from partners at the County Council and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. 
She said that a ‘Social Prescribing’ scheme will be established this year with 
Medrwn Môn being able to accept referrals from GP’s to a range of local services 
provided by community sector organisations. The scheme is to support individuals 
to take greater control of their own health.  The funding for the scheme will be 
sourced from the polling of funding from Besti Cadwaladr University Health Board, 
GP clusters and the Integrated Care Fund.  

The Committee considered the report and raised the following main matters :-



3

 Clarification was sought as to the additional funding received by Medrwn Môn 
to employ staff to carry out specific projects.  The Chief Officer responded that 
Medrwn Môn has 9 permanent staff and 5 Local Assets Co-Ordinators are to be 
employed for a period of 2 years.  She further said that funding has been 
received through the ‘Children In Need’ project to fund the Youth Council with a 
secondment employee fulfilling the role as Project Co-Ordinator for a period of 
3 years;  

 Clarification was sought as to the funding Medrwn Môn receives. The Chief 
Officer responded in 2018/19Medrwn Môn are receiving £36,000 through the 
Integrated Care Fund (ICF) towards the Môn Community Link work and 
£74,000 through the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) towards the work of the Local 
Asset Co-ordinators (LACs) – both of these projects are part of a wider project 
working on Social Prescribing in partnership with the GP Clusters and Betsi 
Cadwaladr. Medrwn Môn further received £8500 towards core funding.  The 
Committee further questioned whether the County Council is afforded Medrwn 
Môn’s Statement of Accounts.  She said that as Medrwn Môn is a registered 
charitable company the accounts is submitted to Companies House and is 
available ‘on-line’ for public inspection.  She agreed that Medrwn Môn’s 
Statements of Accounts can be made available to the Scrutiny Committee;

 Reference was made to the ‘Seiriol Alliance’ model and questions were raised 
as to whether a similar projects are to be extended to other areas within the 
Island.  The Chief Officer responded that it is anticipated that such a project at 
the Seiriol ward may be extended to other areas and she referred to the ‘Place 
Shaping’ strategy lead by the Local Authority.  She further said that the ‘Seiriol 
Alliance’ took time to develop but lessons have been learnt and it is hoped that 
similar schemes should progressed sooner;

 Clarification was sought as to whether further community hubs will be available 
at other locations on the Island as statutory services are becoming more reliant 
on voluntary bodies. The Chief Officer responded that there is a potential to 
develop further hubs within local communities and she referred to the facilities 
at the Coffee House, Llanfaethlu, Siop Mechell, Llanfechell and ‘Tro Da’ 
scheme in Benllech and noted that there are also official hubs which have been 
adopted within the County Council’s arrangements which promotes 
communities to come together to afford better facilities within their areas;

 Clarification was sought as to whether there is a lack of volunteers within some 
communities.  The Chief Officer responded that it seems that the same people 
volunteer within the local communities.  She further said that Medrwn Môn has 
been targeting people outside schools and leisure centres to promote the 
community activities/projects within their areas and encouraging new people to 
become volunteers within their communities.  Members questioned whether 
Medrwn Môn can support Community Councils to promote local activities.  The 
Chief Officer responded that Medrwn Môn is unable to work directly with 
Community Councils due to government structure which prohibits public 
services been directly supporting such a body.  However, she said that Medrwn 
Môn can afford guidance as regard to funding avenues.  She further noted that 
a representative from Medrwn Môn is a member of the Town and Community 
Councils Forum;  



4

 Comments were made that Medrwn Môn’s website was out of date and needed 
updating.  The Chief Officer responded that she appreciated the comments and 
noted that Medrwn Môn’s website will be updated within the next few months;

 Clarification was sought to how Medrwn Môn compares with similar voluntary 
body within the other local authorities in Wales.  The Chief Officer responded 
that due to the good partnership working with the County Council the Medrwn 
Môn model is unique and highly regarded by the other local authorities in Wales 
and by the Welsh Audit Office. 

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the report and to request Medrwn Môn to attend the Scrutiny 
Committee annually in order to report on their work on the Island so that 
the partnership with the Council can be scrutinised;

 That the Statement of Accounts be attached to the Annual Report by 
Medrwn Môn.

4 ANTI POVERTY STRATEGY 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above.

The Housing Services Manager reported that there is no corporate Anti-Poverty 
Strategy currently within the Council. This document has been recognised as a 
priority for the work programme of the Housing Services Strategic Unit for 2017/18 
which has been driven by the 2017/2022 Corporate Plan.  She noted that one of the 
strongest messages regarding poverty in Wales currently is that there are more 
people of working age in poverty compared to 10 years ago.  She further said that 
the terms ‘poverty’ does not necessarily mean a person with no money, it can 
equate to people feeling that they are unable to take part in activities within a 
community level and maybe a lack of ability to source goods or unable to have 
access to essential services.  The County Council has a role to promote strategies 
that people are able to access to services available and also to guide people to 
services that the Council does not afford.    The Anti-Poverty Strategy has been 
subject to internal discussion within the Council to raise awareness and setting a 
baseline of activities within services and with partners and developing a method of 
measuring the effect of services on dealing with poverty within local communities on 
the Island.  A period of public consultation took place in May 2018 through social 
media and the Council’s corporate website, but the Housing Services Manager 
noted that no representations were received by the public but a good response was 
received by the partnerships who work with the Council and wish to be part of the 
strategy.

The Housing Services Manager reiterated that the Anti-Poverty Strategy is a 
corporate document across all services of the Council and should be part of the 
Annual Delivery Plan.  

The Committee considered the report and raised the following main matters :-

 Comments were made that Citizens’ Advice Bureau on Anglesey referred that 
over £1.2m benefits available to the people of Anglesey were not claimed.  



5

Questions were raised as to how services can make sure that these people who 
are eligible for such benefits to be able to apply and be made aware of their 
entitlements.  The Housing Services Manager responded that Social Inclusion 
Officers have been appointed within the Housing Services and one Officer will 
work within the private sector to raise awareness of benefit entitlements.  She 
said that people not claiming benefit entitlements is a national issue as is parents 
not claiming free school meals for their children which they are entitled to.  
Comments were further made by the Committee that people are not guided 
towards their eligibility to available benefits and therefore they miss out on those 
benefits they eligible for;

 Clarification was sought as to which partnership working the authority has 
consulted in regard to this Strategy.  The Housing Services Manager gave an 
example of the organisation that the Housing Service work closely with i.e.  
Medrwn Môn, CAB and Housing Associations.  She further said that other 
services have partnerships with different organisations which they work with.  
Questions were further raised as to how the authority will monitor the progress of 
the Anti-Poverty Strategy.  The Officer responded that it will be a challenge as 
regard to this Strategy as it will be a document that every service will need to 
address and she considered that it should be adopted within each services’ 
Service Delivery Plan; 

 Reference was made to the appendix 1 within the report which referred to 
percentage of children in poverty on Anglesey.  Questions were raised as to how 
this authority’s child poverty ratio compares with other local authorities in Wales.  
The Housing Services Manager responded that in some areas the level of child 
poverty is higher than other areas in Wales.  Comments were made that the lack 
of social housing and rented accommodation can be a factor and could escalate 
when the Wylfa Newydd project starts and housing accommodation may be an 
dire issue on the Island.

 Reference was made to the comments within the report as regard to the 
‘Strengthening families and communities’.  These services provide support 
families and provide early year’s assistance, timely access to services such as 
mental health’.  It was considered prejudicial in it suggestion that people in 
poverty need mental health services more than any other person and that the 
report needed to be changed to ‘timely access to services such as health’.  
Reference was also made that poverty does not necessary mean that people are 
poor and on benefits; other poverty can be gauge in other aspect i.e. people 
working on small wages, people with health problems and disabilities and people 
who are educationally poor.

Members considered that every department within the Council needs to adopt this 
important document and that training be afforded to all front line staff;

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Supporting Communities expressed that this 
is an important document and agreed that the Anti-Poverty Strategy needs to be 
incorporated and prioritised into each service within the Council.

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that it approves the Anti-
Poverty Strategy and that each service prioritises the strategy in their daily 
work and that it is an objective for each services to include within their 
Service Delivery Plan.



6

5 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to June 2019.

Members considered that :-

 the North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to give an 
overview of his role and responsibilities and to report on the Police and Crime 
Plan 2017 – 2021.

 Medrwn Môn be invited to the Scrutiny Committee annually in order to report on 
their work on the Island so that the partnership with the Council can be 
scrutinised.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to June 2019 and to invite the 
North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner to a future meeting of the 
Committee and that Medrwn Môn shall attend the Committee to present their 
Annual Report. 

ACTION : As noted above. 

COUNCILLOR G O JONES
CHAIR


